

NO. A10-1607

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Brickwell Community Bank,

Appellant,

vs.

Hunter Construction, Inc., and
Verde General Contractor, Incorporated,

Respondents,

Kevin Lam, Lee-Tzong Chen, Ming-Mei Chen, Karl L. Kruse,
Starbound St. Paul Hotel, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability
company, Wing-Heng, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
Brickwell Community Bank, a Minnesota corporation,
Integrity Works Construction, Inc., a Wisconsin Corporation,
City of Saint Paul, John Doe, Mary Roe, ABC Corporation
and XYZ Partnership,

Defendants,

JZ Electric, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation,
Hamline Construction, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation,
Hunter Construction, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation,
Verde General Contractor Incorporated, a Minnesota
Corporation, Midwest Building Maintenance, L.L.C., a Minnesota
limited liability company, Winrock Corporation, a Nevada
Corporation, Sheik A.N. Azizudin, All Floors Plus, Inc.,
a Minnesota Corporation,

Additional Defendants.

**APPELLANT BRICKWELL COMMUNITY BANK'S
BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

(All Counsel identified on following page)

COLEMAN, HULL
& VAN VLIET, PLLP
Katherine M. Melander, Esq. (#180464)
Stephen F. Buterin, Esq. (#248642)
Jeffrey A. Scott, Esq. (#0339416)
Suite 2110
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

Attorneys for Appellant

MORRISON FENSKE & SUND, P.A.
Ryan R. Dreyer (#332252)
5125 County Road 101
Suite 202
Minnetonka, MN 55345
(952) 975-0050

Attorney for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE PERSONAL SERVICE REQUIREMENT UNDER MINN. STAT. § 514.08, SUBD. 1(2). 12

A. MINNESOTA’S MECHANIC’S LIEN STATUTE DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN PERSONAL SERVICE AND DELIVERY. 13

B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY ESTABLISHES THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN SERVICE AND DELIVERY UNDER THE MECHANIC'S LIEN STATUTE..... 16

C. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 4.02 SHOULD APPLY TO THE PERSONAL SERVICE OF A MECHANIC’S LIEN STATEMENT UNDER MINN. STAT. § 514.08, SUBD. 1(2). 19

D. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN RULE 4.02 AND MINN. STAT. § 514.08, SUBD. 1(2)..... 21

III. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS PERSONAL SERVICE BY A NONPARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 4.02 RATHER THAN SIMPLE DELIVERY OF THE MECHANIC’S LIEN STATEMENT BY THE LIEN CLAIMANT. 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Albert & Harlow, Inc. v. Great Northern Oil Co.</i> , 283 Minn. 246, 167 N.W.2d 500 (1969)	8
<i>Annandale Advocate v. City of Annandale</i> , 435 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1989)	16
<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	14, 19
<i>County of Washington v. AFSCME</i> , 262 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 1978).....	16, 19
<i>Eischen Cabinet Co. v. Hildebrandt</i> , 683 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 2004)	1, 10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	12
<i>General Drivers, Local No. 6 v. Aitkin County Bd.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1982)	16
<i>H.S. Johnson Co. v. Ludwigson</i> , 148 Minn. 468, 182 N.W. 619 (1921)	13
<i>Handle With Care, Inc. v. Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1987)	16
<i>Har-Ned Lumber Co. v. Amagineers, Inc.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. App. 1989)	9
<i>Imperial Developers, Inc. v. Calhoun Dev., LLC</i> , 790 N.W. 2d 146, 149, (Minn. 2010)	12
<i>Int'l Union of Elec. & Mach. Workers of America v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 303 Minn. 341, 228 N.W.2d 239 (1975)	16
<i>Lewis v. Contracting Northwest, Inc.</i> , 413 N.W.2d 154 (Minn. App.1987)	23
<i>Pella Prod., Inc. v. Arvig Tele. Co.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. App. 1992), review denied (Minn. Sept. 30, 1992)	8, 13

<i>State v. Schauer</i> , 501 N.W.2d 673, 676 (Minn. App. 1993)	16
<i>Stransky v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 761</i> , 439 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. App. 1989)	23
<i>Twin Ports Oil Co. v. Pure Oil Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 366 (D. Minn. 1939)	14
<i>Year 2001 Budget Appeal of Landgren v. Pipestone County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 633 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. App. 2001)	23

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Caldwell v. Coppola</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 859 (4th Dist. 1990)	24
---	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Morrissey v. Murphy</i> , 137 F. Supp 377 (E.D. Wis. 1956)	24
--	----

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.02.....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01.....	4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

David F. Herr & Roger S. Haydock, <i>Minnesota Practice</i> § 4:5 (4 th Ed. 2010)	23
--	----

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 514.011 (2010)	8, 15, 17, 18
Minn. Stat. § 514.08 (2010)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Minn. Stat. § 514.11 (2010)	1, 9, 15, 17
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2010)	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (2010)	19
